
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT EE 



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Vice President – Rates, Regulatory and Regional Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

 Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests   
 

1 

 
 
Rates/Ratemaking 
 
1. Estimate the potential monthly incremental cost impact on existing and acquired 

customers following the actual results of the Buyer’s most recently adjudicated base 
rate proceeding, whether litigated or settled, allocating the fair market value of the 
acquired system according to the Buyer’s previously approved single-tariff pricing 
model.  

 
a. In the case of a wastewater acquisition, a Buyer that employs a combined 

revenue requirement pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 1311 will provide information 
assuming a combined water and wastewater revenue requirement consistent 
with its most recent adjudicated base rate proceeding.  
 

b. If a Buyer has filed the thirty-day notice of 52 Pa. Code § 53.45(a), or has filed 
a rate case, it should calculate the above using data as proposed in its upcoming 
or filed rate case. 

 
Response: Please refer to Appendix A of Aqua Statement No. 1, Direct Testimony of William 

C. Packer, included as Exhibit Y to the Application. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Vice President – Rates, Regulatory and Regional Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
 

2 

 
 
Rates/Ratemaking 
 
2. If the Buyer has a present intention to increase the acquired system’s rates to a 

certain level, please state the basis for the targeted rate.  
 
Response: Aqua has no present intention to increase the Municipal Authority of the Borough 

of Greenville (“GWA”) rates to a targeted rate. 
 
 
 
 
  



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Vice President – Rates, Regulatory and Regional Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests 
 

3 

 
 
Rates/Ratemaking 
 
3. Provide the annual depreciation expense using the purchase price/proposed rate 

base. If the exact depreciation expense is not available, provide the best estimate of 
the annual depreciation expense. Show how the depreciation expense is calculated.   

 
Response: Please refer to Appendix A of Aqua Statement No. 1, Direct Testimony of William 

C. Packer, included as Exhibit Y to the Application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Vice President – Rates, Regulatory and Regional Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
 

4 

 
 
Rates/Ratemaking 
 
4. Provide an estimate of the annual gross revenue requirement of the municipal 

system under the Buyer’s ownership. Provide the assumptions for the annual 
revenue requirement, including expected rate of return, expected depreciation 
expense, O&M expenses, etc. 

 
Response: Please refer to Appendix A of Aqua Statement No. 1, Direct Testimony of William 

C. Packer, included as Exhibit Y to the Application. 
 
 



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Vice President – Rates, Regulatory and Regional Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
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Rates/Ratemaking 
 
5. Provide an estimate of the annual revenues of the municipal system under the 

Buyer’s ownership.  Provide the assumptions for the annual revenues, including 
both operating revenues and non-operating revenues.   

 
Response: Please refer to Appendix A of Aqua Statement No. 1, Direct Testimony of William 

C. Packer, included as Exhibit Y to the Application. 
 
 



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Vice President – Rates, Regulatory and Regional Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
 

6 

 
 
Rates/Ratemaking 
 
6. Provide an estimate of the overall dollar and percentage rate impacts implicated 

from stand-alone rates that recover the Buyer’s estimated annual gross revenue 
requirement for the acquired system from the Seller’s customers.   

 
Response: Please refer to Appendix A of Aqua Statement No. 1, Direct Testimony of William 

C. Packer, included as Exhibit Y to the Application. 
 
 



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Vice President – Rates, Regulatory and Regional Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
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Rates/Ratemaking 
 
7. Provide an estimate of the overall dollar and percentage rate impacts implicated 

from the following rates: 
 

a. For water applications, rates that recover the Buyer’s estimated annual net 
revenue requirement for the acquired system from the Buyer’s existing water 
customers. 
 

b. For wastewater applications, both water and wastewater rates that recover the 
Buyer’s estimated annual net revenue requirement for the acquired system from 
the Buyer’s existing water and wastewater customers, respectively.   

 
Response: Please refer to Appendix A of Aqua Statement No. 1, Direct Testimony of William 

C. Packer, included as Exhibit Y to the Application. 
  



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Vice President – Rates, Regulatory and Regional Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
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Rates/Ratemaking 
 
8. Other than the STAS, does Buyer’s current water/wastewater tariff include any 

provisions that would fall under “pass-through costs or charges imposed by the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania”? 
 

Response: Aqua has a Distribution System Improvement Charge (“DSIC”) in its current water 
tariff.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Vice President – Rates, Regulatory and Regional Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
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Rates/Ratemaking 
 
9. Provide a listing of any entities that currently receive free service from the Seller. 
 
Response: GWA does not bill itself for water used at its own facilities.  GWA also does not 

bill municipalities for public hydrants.  No other entity receives free water service.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Vice President – Rates, Regulatory and Regional Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
 

10 

 
 
Rates/Ratemaking 
 
10. In the next rate case, does buyer anticipate including the acquired system in a 

combined revenue requirement?   
 
Response: Yes.  Aqua anticipates including the GWA system in a combined revenue 

requirement in the next rate case. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Vice President – Rates, Regulatory and Regional Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
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Rates/Ratemaking 
 
11. If Seller has increased rates in the last year, please state the date of the increase and 

provide a copy of the new rate schedule and the total annual revenues produced 
under the new rates.  

 
Response: GWA increased rates at its November 13, 2024 public meeting with rates effective 

January 1, 2025.  Please see Application Exhibit H and Appendix A of Aqua 
Statement No. 1, Direct Testimony of William C. Packer, included as Exhibit Y to 
the Application. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Vice President – Rates, Regulatory and Regional Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
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Rates/Ratemaking 
 
12. Are there any leases, easements, and access to public rights-of-way that Buyer will 

need in order to provide service which will not be conveyed at closing?  If yes, 
identify when the conveyance will take place and whether there will be additional 
costs involved. 

 
Response: Aqua is not presently aware of any needed leases, easements or access to public 

rights-of-way that will not be transferred at Closing.  The GWA is currently 
reviewing real property records to determine any needed easements and will be 
obtaining any needed easements in accordance with Article 6 of the Asset Purchase 
Agreement.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Vice President – Rates, Regulatory and Regional Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
 

13 

 
 
Costs/Benefits 
 
13. Provide a breakdown of the estimated transaction and closing costs.  Provide 

invoices to support any transaction and closing costs that have already been 
incurred.  

 
Response: The estimated total transaction and closing costs are included in the Application at 

paragraph 59.  Please see below for a breakdown of costs projected through 
Closing.  Please see Application Exhibit T1 for Gannett UVE invoices.  Please see 
the attachments to SDR-13 for copies of other invoices incurred to date on the 
Application.  

 
Legal $260,000 
UVE $75,000 
Engineering Assessment $24,019 
Total $359,019 

 
The costs shown above are estimated costs and are subject to change. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Invoice Total: $4,232.50Tom Rafferty
Aqua Pennsylvania Southeast

February 20, 2023
Project No: 0005511.112
Invoice No: 0083437

Project 0005511.112 Aqua PA-Greenville Water Authority, Mercer County
Email approval
Account #5381000
Order #5500M00169
Company Code 5500
Profit Center P5500000

Scope of Work:
- GIS Updates
- Draft Report
- Misc. Communication
Professional Services from December 31, 2022 to January 27, 2023
          Phase 001 Draft Report
          Task 001 Draft Report - Aqua PA
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Project Manager 1,782.50
Senior Designer 90.00
Designer 157.50
Environmental Specialist 2,150.00
Project Controller 52.50

Totals 4,232.50
Total Labor 4,232.50

        $4,232.50Subtotal (Task)

   Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date

Total Billings 4,232.50 0.00 4,232.50
Limit 20,000.00
Remaining 15,767.50

   $4,232.50Subtotal (Phase)

          $4,232.50Total this Invoice

  



Project 00834370005511.112 Aqua PA-Greenville Water Authority Invoice

3:09:02 PMInvoice 0083437 Dated 2/20/2023Entech Engineering Inc.

Monday, February 3, 2025Billing Backup

Project 0005511.112 Aqua PA-Greenville Water Authority, Mercer County

Phase 001 Draft Report

Task 001 Draft Report - Aqua PA

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

542.50

387.50

387.50

465.00

60.00

30.00

105.00

52.50

200.00

400.00

600.00

650.00

300.00

52.50

4,232.50
4,232.50

   $4,232.50Subtotal (Task)

Subtotal (Phase) $4,232.50

$4,232.50Subtotal (Project)

$4,232.50Total this Report

Page 2



Invoice Total: $3,321.25Tom Rafferty
Aqua Pennsylvania Southeast
762 West Lancaster Ave
Bryn Mawr, PA  19010

April 14, 2023
Project No: 0005511.112
Invoice No: 0084345

Project 0005511.112 Aqua PA-Greenville Water Authority, Mercer County
Email approval
Account #5381000
Order #5500M00169
Company Code 5500
Profit Center P5500000

Scope of Work:
- GIS Updates
- Draft Report
- Misc. Communication
Professional Services from February 25, 2023 to March 31, 2023
          Phase 001 Draft Report
          Task 001 Draft Report - Aqua PA
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Project Manager 813.75
Senior Designer 180.00
Designer 577.50
Environmental Specialist 1,750.00

Totals 3,321.25
Total Labor 3,321.25

        $3,321.25Subtotal (Task)

   Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date

Total Billings 3,321.25 4,232.50 7,553.75
Limit 20,000.00
Remaining 12,446.25

   $3,321.25Subtotal (Phase)

          $3,321.25Total this Invoice

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
0083437 2/20/2023 4,232.50
Total 4,232.50

 



Project 00843450005511.112 Aqua PA-Greenville Water Authority Invoice

3:09:37 PMInvoice 0084345 Dated 4/14/2023Entech Engineering Inc.

Monday, February 3, 2025Billing Backup

Project 0005511.112 Aqua PA-Greenville Water Authority, Mercer County

Phase 001 Draft Report

Task 001 Draft Report - Aqua PA

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

465.00

310.00

38.75

180.00

52.50

105.00

157.50

157.50

105.00

100.00

600.00

550.00

400.00

100.00

3,321.25
Total Labor 3,321.25

   $3,321.25Subtotal (Task)

Subtotal (Phase) $3,321.25

$3,321.25Subtotal (Project)

$3,321.25Total this Report

Page 2



Invoice Total: $536.25Tom Rafferty
Aqua Pennsylvania Southeast
762 West Lancaster Ave
Bryn Mawr, PA  19010

May 10, 2023
Project No: 0005511.112
Invoice No: 0084663

Project 0005511.112 Aqua PA-Greenville Water Authority, Mercer County
Email approval
Account #5381000
Order #5500M00169
Company Code 5500
Profit Center P5500000

Scope of Work:
- Draft Report
- Progress Meeting
- Misc. Communication
Professional Services from April 01, 2023 to April 28, 2023
          Phase 001 Draft Report
          Task 001 Draft Report - Aqua PA
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Principal 87.50
Project Manager 116.25
Senior Designer 180.00
Designer 52.50
Environmental Specialist 100.00

Totals 536.25
Total Labor 536.25

        $536.25Subtotal (Task)

   Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date

Total Billings 536.25 7,553.75 8,090.00
Limit 20,000.00
Remaining 11,910.00

   $536.25Subtotal (Phase)

          $536.25Total this Invoice

  



Project 00846630005511.112 Aqua PA-Greenville Water Authority Invoice

3:10:08 PMInvoice 0084663 Dated 5/10/2023Entech Engineering Inc.

Monday, February 3, 2025Billing Backup

Project 0005511.112 Aqua PA-Greenville Water Authority, Mercer County

Phase 001 Draft Report

Task 001 Draft Report - Aqua PA

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

87.50

116.25

180.00

52.50

100.00

536.25
536.25

   $536.25Subtotal (Task)

Subtotal (Phase) $536.25

$536.25Subtotal (Project)

$536.25Total this Report

Page 2



Invoice Total: $2,692.50Tom Rafferty
Aqua Pennsylvania Southeast
762 West Lancaster Ave
Bryn Mawr, PA  19010

June 06, 2023
Project No: 0005511.112
Invoice No: 0085078

Project 0005511.112 Aqua PA-Greenville Water Authority, Mercer County
Email approval
Account #5381000
Order #5500M00169
Company Code 5500
Profit Center P5500000

Scope of Work:
- Draft Report
- Progress Meeting
- Misc. Communication
Professional Services from April 29, 2023 to May 26, 2023
          Phase 001 Draft Report
          Task 001 Draft Report - Aqua PA
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Principal 175.00
Project Manager 232.50
Senior Designer 60.00
Environmental Specialist 2,225.00

Totals 2,692.50
Total Labor 2,692.50

        $2,692.50Subtotal (Task)

   Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date

Total Billings 2,692.50 8,090.00 10,782.50
Limit 20,000.00
Remaining 9,217.50

   $2,692.50Subtotal (Phase)

          $2,692.50Total this Invoice

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
0084663 5/10/2023 536.25
Total 536.25

 



Project 00850780005511.112 Aqua PA-Greenville Water Authority Invoice

3:10:29 PMInvoice 0085078 Dated 6/6/2023Entech Engineering Inc.

Monday, February 3, 2025Billing Backup

Project 0005511.112 Aqua PA-Greenville Water Authority, Mercer County

Phase 001 Draft Report

Task 001 Draft Report - Aqua PA

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

175.00

232.50

60.00

650.00

150.00

325.00

150.00

50.00

300.00

200.00

400.00

2,692.50
Total Labor 2,692.50

   $2,692.50Subtotal (Task)

Subtotal (Phase) $2,692.50

$2,692.50Subtotal (Project)

$2,692.50Total this Report

Page 2



Invoice Total: $6,868.75Thomas Rafferty
Aqua Pennsylvania Southeast
762 West Lancaster Ave
Bryn Mawr, PA  19010

February 13, 2024
Project No: 0005511.112
Invoice No: 0089195

Project 0005511.112 Aqua PA-Greenville Water Authority, Mercer County
Entech Proposal: P-230721.000

Scope of Work:
- Report coordination, reviewing questions & comms with GMWA
- Updating report with new data
- Misc. communication

Payment Summary:
Aqua Previously Paid: $10,782.50
Aqua Current Invoice: $6,868.75
Aqua Total Invoiced: $17,651.25

GNVL Previously Paid: $5,375.88
GNVL Current Invoice: $12,279.11
GNVL Total Invoiced: $17,654.99
Professional Services from December 30, 2023 to January 26, 2024
          Phase 001 Draft Report
          Task 001 Draft Report - Aqua PA
 Professional Personnel

Hours Amount
Senior Engineer/Project Manager 1,520.00
Senior Designer 2,503.75
Environmental Specialist 2,845.00

Totals 6,868.75
Total Labor 6,868.75

        $6,868.75Subtotal (Task)

       $6,868.75Subtotal (Phase)

          $6,868.75Total this Invoice

  



Invoice Total: $5,773.25Tom Rafferty
Aqua Pennsylvania Southeast
762 West Lancaster Ave
Bryn Mawr, PA  19010

March 08, 2024
Project No: 0005511.112
Invoice No: 0089650

Project 0005511.112 Aqua PA-Greenville Water Authority, Mercer County
Entech Proposal: P-230721.000

Scope of Work:
- Report coordination, reviewing questions & comms with GMWA
- Updating report with new data
- Issue Final Report

Payment Summary:
Aqua Previously Paid: $10,782.50
Aqua Current Invoice: $5,773.25
Aqua Total Invoiced: $23,424.50

GNVL Previously Paid: $5,375.88
GNVL Current Invoice: $5,766.75
GNVL Total Invoiced: $23,421.74
Professional Services from January 27, 2024 to February 23, 2024
          Phase 001 Draft Report
          Task 001 Draft Report - Aqua PA
 Professional Personnel

Hours Amount
Principal 82.50
Senior Engineer/Project Manager 92.50
Senior Designer 2,718.75
Designer 220.00
Environmental Specialist 2,520.00
Project Controller 12.00
Technical Assistant 127.50

Totals 5,773.25
Total Labor 5,773.25

        $5,773.25Subtotal (Task)

       $5,773.25Subtotal (Phase)

          $5,773.25Total this Invoice

  



Invoice Total: $594.50Tom Rafferty
Aqua Pennsylvania Southeast
762 West Lancaster Ave
Bryn Mawr, PA  19010

May 07, 2024
Project No: 0005511.112
Invoice No: 0090617
Due Date: July 06, 2024

Project 0005511.112 Aqua PA-Greenville Water Authority, Mercer County
Entech Proposal: P-230721.000

Aqua Admin: Tom Rafferty

Entech Project Manager: Bryon Killian
Email:  bkillian@entecheng.com

Scope of Work:
- Final Report

Payment Summary:
Aqua Previously Paid: $23,424.50
Aqua Current Invoice: $594.50
Aqua Total Invoiced: $24,019.00

GNVL Previously Paid: $23,421.74
GNVL Current Invoice: $599.25
GNVL Total Invoiced: $24,020.99
Professional Services from March 30, 2024 to April 26, 2024
          Phase 001 Draft Report
          Task 001 Draft Report - Aqua PA
 Professional Personnel

Hours Amount
Senior Designer 594.50

Totals 594.50
Total Labor 594.50

        $594.50Subtotal (Task)

       $594.50Subtotal (Phase)

          $594.50Total this Invoice

  



"Vendor No. 4000001913
Company - 5500
Account -  5831000 
Internal Order Number (Work Order) - 5500M00169
Aqua Contact - Thomas R. Rafferty - TFRafferty@aquaamerica.com
GF Contact - Cheryl Rutter
Preferred Email Address - crutter@gfnet.com"

For Professional Services Rendered Through 4/26/2024

Current Billings 9,260.00
Amount Due This Bill US 9,260.00

Current
Billings

000 - Fair Market Value - Greenville Water 
Assets

9,260.00

Total : 9,260.00

Harold Walker III

Contract : GFC750519
Contract Name : Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.-GFC750519

Contract Date : 4/19/2024

Attention: Accounts Payable
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.
762 Lancaster Avenue
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010
UNITED STATES

Invoice : 0000035715
Invoice Date : 5/9/2024

Due Date: 6/8/2024
Project : 079769

Project Name : Aqua Pennsylvania-FMV-Greenville 
Water

Bill Term : 01



Project :   079769 - Aqua Pennsylvania-FMV-Greenville Water Invoice :   0000035715
000 - Fair Market Value - Greenville Water Assets
Rate Labor
Class Hours Rate Amount

Harold Walker III 8,700.00
Support Staff 560.00

Total Rate Labor 9,260.00
Total Bill Task : 000 - Fair Market Value - Greenville Water Assets 9,260.00

Total Project :   079769 - Aqua Pennsylvania-FMV-Greenville Water 9,260.00

Page:  1



Vendor No. 4000001913
Company - 5500
Account -  5381000 
Profit Center - P5500000
Internal Order Number (Work Order) - 5500M00169
Aqua Contact - Thomas R. Rafferty - TFRafferty@aquaamerica.com
GF Contact - Cheryl Rutter
Preferred Email Address - crutter@gfnet.com

For Professional Services Rendered For 4/27/2024 Through 6/28/2024

Current Billings 5,200.00
Amount Due This Bill US 5,200.00

Current
Billings

000 - Fair Market Value - Greenville Water 
Assets

5,200.00

Total : 5,200.00

Harold Walker III

Contract : GFC750519
Contract Name : Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.-GFC750519

Contract Date : 4/19/2024

Attention: Accounts Payable
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.
762 Lancaster Avenue
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010
UNITED STATES

Invoice : 0000038384
Invoice Date : 7/11/2024

Due Date: 8/10/2024
Project : 079769

Project Name : Aqua Pennsylvania-FMV-Greenville 
Water

Bill Term : 01



Project :   079769 - Aqua Pennsylvania-FMV-Greenville Water Invoice :   0000038384
000 - Fair Market Value - Greenville Water Assets
Rate Labor
Class Hours Rate Amount

Harold Walker III 4,640.00
Senior Analyst 210.00
Support Staff 350.00

Total Rate Labor 5,200.00
Total Bill Task : 000 - Fair Market Value - Greenville Water Assets 5,200.00

Total Project :   079769 - Aqua Pennsylvania-FMV-Greenville Water 5,200.00

Page:  1



Vendor No. 4000001913
Company - 5500
Account -  5381000 
Profit Center - P5500000
Internal Order Number (Work Order) - 5500M00169
Aqua Contact - Thomas R. Rafferty - TFRafferty@aquaamerica.com
GF Contact - Cheryl Rutter
Preferred Email Address - crutter@gfnet.com

For Professional Services Rendered For 6/29/2024 Through 7/26/2024

Current Billings 14,140.00
Amount Due This Bill US 14,140.00

Current
Billings

000 - Fair Market Value - Greenville Water 
Assets

14,140.00

Total : 14,140.00

Harold Walker III

Contract : GFC750519
Contract Name : Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.-GFC750519

Contract Date : 4/19/2024

Outstanding Receivables Invoice Number Date Amount Balance Due
0000038384 7/11/2024 5,200.00 5,200.00

5,200.00

Attention: Accounts Payable
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.
762 Lancaster Avenue
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010
UNITED STATES

Invoice : 0000039885
Invoice Date : 8/14/2024

Due Date: 9/13/2024
Project : 079769

Project Name : Aqua Pennsylvania-FMV-Greenville 
Water

Bill Term : 01



Project :   079769 - Aqua Pennsylvania-FMV-Greenville Water Invoice :   0000039885
000 - Fair Market Value - Greenville Water Assets
Rate Labor
Class Hours Rate Amount

Harold Walker III 12,470.00
Senior Technician 1,040.00
Support Staff 630.00

Total Rate Labor 14,140.00
Total Bill Task : 000 - Fair Market Value - Greenville Water Assets 14,140.00

Total Project :   079769 - Aqua Pennsylvania-FMV-Greenville Water 14,140.00

Page:  1



Vendor No. 4000001913
Company - 5500
Account -  5381000 
Profit Center - P5500000
Internal Order Number (Work Order) - 5500M00169
Aqua Contact - Thomas R. Rafferty - TFRafferty@aquaamerica.com
GF Contact - Cheryl Rutter
Preferred Email Address - crutter@gfnet.com

For Professional Services Rendered For 7/27/2024 Through 9/13/2024

Current Billings 1,230.00
Amount Due This Bill US 1,230.00

Current
Billings

000 - Fair Market Value - Greenville Water 
Assets

1,230.00

Total : 1,230.00

Harold Walker III

Contract : GFC750519
Contract Name : Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.-GFC750519

Contract Date : 4/19/2024

Attention: Accounts Payable
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.
762 Lancaster Avenue
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010
UNITED STATES

Invoice : 0000041605
Invoice Date : 9/19/2024

Due Date: 10/19/2024
Project : 079769

Project Name : Aqua Pennsylvania-FMV-Greenville 
Water

Bill Term : 01



Project :   079769 - Aqua Pennsylvania-FMV-Greenville Water Invoice :   0000041605
000 - Fair Market Value - Greenville Water Assets
Rate Labor
Class Hours Rate Amount

Harold Walker III 1,160.00
Support Staff 70.00

Total Rate Labor 1,230.00
Total Bill Task : 000 - Fair Market Value - Greenville Water Assets 1,230.00

Total Project :   079769 - Aqua Pennsylvania-FMV-Greenville Water 1,230.00

Page:  1



 

 

 

 

     May 5, 2023 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 228538 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052 (0033) 

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 3,081.25 

Disbursements: $0.00 

Total: $ 3,081.25 



 

 

 

 

     August 4, 2023 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 232782 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 956.25 

Disbursements: $0.00 

Total: $ 956.25 



 

 

 

 

     September 8, 2023 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 234418 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 4,143.75 

Disbursements: $0.00 

Total: $ 4,143.75 



 

 

 

 

     October 6, 2023 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 235815 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 1,700.00 

Disbursements: $0.00 

Total: $ 1,700.00 



 

 

 

 

     November 6, 2023 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 237082 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 743.75 

Disbursements: $0.00 

Total: $ 743.75 



 

 

 

 

     December 5, 2023 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 238608 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 1,487.50 

Disbursements: $0.00 

Total: $ 1,487.50 



 

 

 

 

     January 8, 2024 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 240102 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 0.00 

Disbursements: $ 0.00 

Total: $ 0.00 



 

 

 

 

     February 7, 2024 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 241646 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 0.00 

Disbursements: $ 0.00 

Total: $ 0.00 



 

 

 

 

     March 1, 2024 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 243475 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 0.00 

Disbursements: $ 0.00 

Total: $ 0.00 



 

 

 

 

     April 5, 2024 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 244573 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 743.75 

Disbursements: $ 0.00 

Total: $ 743.75 



 

 

 

 

     May 7, 2024 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 246233 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 1,168.75 

Disbursements: $ 0.00 

Total: $ 1,168.75 



 

 

 

 

     June 7, 2024 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 247861 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 0.00 

Disbursements: $ 0.00 

Total: $ 0.00 



 

 

 

 

     August 6, 2024 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 250693 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 1,168.75 

Disbursements: $ 0.00 

Total: $ 1,168.75 



 

 

 

 

     September 5, 2024 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 252142 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 0.00 

Disbursements: $ 0.00 

Total: $ 0.00 



 

 

 

 

     October 4, 2024 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 253608 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 1,062.50 

Disbursements: $ 0.00 

Total: $ 1,062.50 



 

 

 

 

     November 6, 2024 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 255520 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 1,892.50 

Disbursements: $ 0.00 

Total: $ 1,892.50 



 

 

 

 

     December 9, 2024 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 256986 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 3,612.50 

Disbursements: $ 0.00 

Total: $ 3,612.50 



 

 

 

 

     January 9, 2025 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 258882 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 2,656.25 

Disbursements: $ 0.00 

Total: $ 2,656.25 



 

 

 

 

     February 5, 2025 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 260059 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 7,376.25 

Disbursements: $ 0.00 

Total: $7,376.25 



 

 

 

 

     March 5, 2025 

 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. 

762 W. Lancaster Avenue 

Bryn Mawr  PA  19010  

Invoice: 262140 

 

Re: Acquisition of Water System Assets from Greenville Borough   

 LM Account Number: 180379.0052  

   

    

 Please remit payment to:  

Lamb McErlane PC 

  Attn.:  Billing Department 

  PO Box 565 

  West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

              

For Services Rendered in connection with the acquisition of the water system assets. 

 

 

Services: $ 3,226.25 

Disbursements: $ 0.00 

Total: $3,226.25 



Federal Identification Number:  23-1416352 

www.saul.com 

C en t re  Squa re  Wes t ,  1500  M a rke t  S t re e t ,  38 th  F loo r    Ph i lade lph ia ,  PA 19102-2186   Phone :  (215) 972-7777   Fax :  (215)  972-7725 

C A L I F O RN I A   DE L A WA R E   F L O R I DA   I L L I N OI S   M A R Y L AN D  M A SS A CH U SE T T S  M I NN E S OT A  NE W J E RSE Y  NE W Y O R K  PE NN S Y L VA NI A  W A S HI N GT O N,  D C 

A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP 

Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 
Alex Stahl, Esq. 
762 W. Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 

Invoice Number 4418834 
Invoice Date 04/14/25 
Client Number 383262 
Matter Number 00003 

Re: Greenville Water Authority Acquisition 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH 03/31/25: 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS INVOICE 4,536.00 



  

Federal Identification Number:  23-1416352 

www.saul.com 

 

 

 
Cen t re  Square  Wes t ,  1500  Marke t  S t ree t ,  38 th  F loor    Ph i l ade lph ia ,  PA 19102-2186    Phone :  (215)  972-7777    Fax :  (215)  972-7725 

C A L I F O R N I A   D E L A W A R E   F L O R I D A   I L L I N O I S   M A R Y L A N D   M A S S A C H U S E T T S   M I N N E S O T A   N E W  J E R S E Y   N E W  Y O R K   P E N N S Y L V A N I A   W A S H I N G T O N ,  D C  

A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP 
 

 
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 
Alex Stahl, Esq. 
762 W. Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 

Invoice Number 4411845 
Invoice Date 03/13/25 
Client Number 383262 
Matter Number 00003 

 

  
Re: Greenville Water Authority Acquisition 
 
 
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH 02/28/25: 
 
  
 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS INVOICE 3,059.10 
  

 



Federal Identification Number:  23-1416352 

www.saul.com 

Ce n t re  Squa re  We s t ,  15 00  Ma rke t  S t re e t ,  3 8 th F loo r    Ph i la de lp h i a ,  PA 1 9102-2186   Ph one :  (21 5) 97 2-7777   Fa x :  (2 15)  972-772 5 

C A L I F O RN I A   DE L A WA R E   F L O R I DA   I L L I N OI S   M A R Y L AN D   M A SS A CH U SE T T S  M I NN E S OT A  NE W J E RSE Y  NE W Y O R K  PE N N S Y L VA NI A  W A S HI N GT O N ,  D C 

A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP 

Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 
Alex Stahl, Esq. 
762 W. Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 

Invoice Number 4404039 
Invoice Date 02/13/25 
Client Number 383262 
Matter Number 00003 

Re: Greenville Water Authority Acquisition 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH 01/31/25: 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS INVOICE 1,109.87 



Federal Identification Number:  23-1416352 

www.saul.com 

Ce n t re  Squa re  We s t ,  15 00  Ma rke t  S t re e t ,  3 8 th F loo r    Ph i la de lp h i a ,  PA 1 9102-2186   Ph one :  (21 5) 97 2-7777   Fa x :  (2 15)  972-772 5 

C A L I F O RN I A   DE L A WA R E   F L O R I DA   I L L I N OI S   M A R Y L AN D  M A SS A CH U S E T T S  M I NN E S OT A   NE W J E RSE Y  NE W Y O R K  PE NN S Y L VA NI A  W A S HI N G T O N,  D C 

A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP 

Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 
Alex Stahl, Esq. 
762 W. Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 

Invoice Number 4396343 
Invoice Date 01/09/25 
Client Number 383262 
Matter Number 00003 

Re: Greenville Water Authority Acquisition 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH 12/31/24: 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS INVOICE 616.50 



Federal Identification Number:  23-1416352 

www.saul.com 

Ce n t re  Squa re  We s t ,  15 00  Ma rke t  S t re e t ,  3 8 th F loo r    Ph i la de lp h i a ,  PA 1 9102-2186   Ph one :  (21 5) 97 2-7777   Fa x :  (2 15)  972-772 5 

C A L I F O RN I A   DE L A WA R E   F L O R I DA   I L L I N OI S   M A R Y L AN D   M A SS A CH U SE T T S  M I NN E S OT A  NE W J E RSE Y  NE W Y O R K  PE N N S Y L VA NI A  W A S HI N GT O N ,  D C 

A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP 

Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 
Alex Stahl, Esq. 
762 W. Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 

Invoice Number 4373107 
Invoice Date 10/07/24 
Client Number 383262 
Matter Number 00003 

Re: Greenville Water Authority Acquisition 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH 09/30/24: 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS INVOICE 308.25 



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Vice President – Rates, Regulatory and Regional Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
 

14 

 
 
Costs/Benefits 
 
14. Please describe known and anticipated general expense savings and efficiencies 

under Buyer’s ownership.  State the basis for all assumptions used in developing 
these costs and provide all supporting documentation for the assumptions, if 
available.  

 
Response: GWA current operating expenses are approximately $1.475M.  Aqua estimates 

annual operating and maintenance expenses of approximately $1.405M, based on 
GWA’s operating expenses presented in the 2023 financial statements adjusted by 
the Company.  The assumed reduction in operating costs is based on Aqua’s 
experience and estimates of costs during the first year of operations.  Please also 
refer to the Direct Testimony of William C. Packer (Aqua Statement No. 1), 
included in the Application as Exhibit Y, for further costs/benefits of the system 
under the Buyer’s ownership. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Vice President – Rates, Regulatory and Regional Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
 

15 

 
 
Costs/Benefits 
 
15. Please provide a copy of the Seller’s request for proposals (if there was one) and 

any accompanying exhibits with respect to the proposed sale of the system. 
 
Response: There was no request for proposals for the GWA system. 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Vice President – Rates, Regulatory and Regional Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
 

16 

 
 
Costs/Benefits 
 
16. Please provide a copy of the proposal and exhibits of the Buyer for the purchase of 

Seller’s system. 
 
Response: There was no request for proposals for the GWA system.  Aqua and GWA entered 

into a Letter of Intent for the sale of the System.  Please see SDR-16 Attachment 1.  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  















Respondent: William C. Packer 
Vice President – Rates, Regulatory and Regional Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
 

17 

 
 
Costs/Benefits 
 
17. Provide a copy of the Buyer’s offer to purchase the Seller’s system and the Seller’s 

response to that offer.  
 
Response: Please see SDR-16 Attachment 1 regarding Aqua’s and GWA’s letter of intent to 

purchase the System.  Please see the Asset Purchase Agreement agreed upon by 
Aqua and GWA for the offer to purchase the system, included in as Application 
Exhibit B.  Please see SDR-17 Attachment 1 for the GWA meeting minutes which 
sets for the vote on the sale of the GWA system to Aqua.  Resolutions were not 
passed, a vote on the record at the GWA meetings constituted GWA’s response to 
the offer. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  











Respondent: Harold Walker III 
Manager, Financial Studies, Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants LLC 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
 

18 

 
 
Appraisals 

 
18.  For each UVE in this case, please provide the following, if not already provided:  

 
a. A list of valuations of utility property performed by the UVE; 

 
b. A list of appraisals of utility property performed by the UVE 

 
c. A list of all dockets in which the UVE submitted testimony to a public utility 

commission related to the appraisal of utility property; and 
 
d. An electronic copy of or electronic link to testimony in which the UVE testified 

on public utility fair value acquisitions in the past two years. 
 
Response:  
 

a. Please see Mr. Walker’s Curriculum Vitae attached as Appendix HW-1 to 
Mr. Walker’s direct testimony, included as Exhibit DD to the Application 
(Aqua Statement No. 6).  Starred items represent dockets where Mr. 
Walker presented testimony related to the appraisal of utility property. 

 
b. Please see Mr. Walker’s response to a. above. 
 
c. Please see Mr. Walker’s response to a. above. 

 
d. In the past two years, Mr. Walker submitted testimony in the below dockets.  

Links to the dockets where Mr. Walker testified are below: 
 

i. Shenandoah Borough – A-2022-3034143 
https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2022-3034143 
 

ii. City of Beaver Falls – A-2022-3033138 
https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2022-3033138 
 

iii. Butler Area Sewer Authority – A-2022-3037047 
https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2022-3037047 
 

iv. Borough of Brentwood – A-2021-3024058 
https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2021-3024058 

https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2022-3034143
https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2022-3033138
https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2022-3037047
https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2021-3024058


Respondent: Harold Walker III 
Manager, Financial Studies, Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants LLC 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
 

19 

 
v. Greenville Sanitary Authority – A-2023-3041695 

https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2023-3041695 
 

vi. Elizabeth Borough Municipal Authority – A-2025-3052983 
https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2025-3052983 

 

https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2023-3041695


Respondent: Dylan W. D’Ascendis  
Partner, ScottMadden, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests 
 

20 

 
 
Appraisals 

 
18.  For each UVE in this case, please provide the following, if not already provided:  

 
a. A list of valuations of utility property performed by the UVE; 
 
b. A list of appraisals of utility property performed by the UVE 
 
c. A list of all dockets in which the UVE submitted testimony to a public utility 

commission related to the appraisal of utility property; and 
 
d. An electronic copy of or electronic link to testimony in which the UVE 

testified on public utility fair value acquisitions in the past two years. 
 
Response:  
 

a. Please see Mr. D’Ascendis’ Curriculum Vitae attached as Attachment A to 
Exhibit X, direct testimony of Dylan W. D’Ascendis.  
 

b. Please see Mr. Dylan D’Ascendis’ response to a., above.  
 

c. Please see Mr. Dylan D’Ascendis’ response to a., above.  
 

d. Links to the dockets where Mr. D’Ascendis testified are below: 
 

i. Greenville Sanitary Authority Wastewater Collection and Treatment 
System – Docket No. A-2023-3041695 
https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2023-3041695  

 
ii. Towamencin Township – Docket No. A-2023-3040661; 

https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2023-3040661 
 

iii. Shenandoah Borough Water System – Docket No. A-
2022-3034143;  
https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2022-3034143  

 
iv. City of Beaver Falls – Docket No. A-2022-3033138; 

https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2021-3033138 
 

https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2023-3041695
https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2023-3040661
https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2022-3034143
https://www.puc.pa.gov/docket/A-2021-3033138


Respondent: Harold Walker III 
Manager, Financial Studies, Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants LLC 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
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Appraisals 
 
19. Please explain each discount rate used in the appraisals, including explanations of 

the capital structure, cost of equity and cost of debt.  State the basis for each input.  
Provide all sources, documentation, calculations and/or workpapers used in 
determining the inputs. 

 
Response: Please see the direct testimony of Harold Walker III, included as Exhibit DD to the 

Application (Aqua Statement No. 6) at p. 20-22, Exhibit Q to the Application 
(Gannett Appraisal), and CONFIDENTIAL Gannett electronic workpapers. 

 



Respondent: Dylan W. D’Ascendis  
Partner, ScottMadden, Inc. 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

Section 1329 Application Standard Data Requests  
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Appraisals 
 
19. Please explain each discount rate used in the appraisals, including explanations of 

the capital structure, cost of equity and cost of debt.  State the basis for each input.  
Provide all sources, documentation, calculations and/or workpapers used in 
determining the inputs. 

 
Response: Please see the direct testimony of Dylan W. D’Ascendis, Application Exhibit X at 

p. 23-25.  Information on the discount rate can also be found in Application Exhibit 
R (ScottMadden Appraisal), Section VI.D., p. 9-10 and in Appendix J to the 
appraisal. 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Respondent: Harold Walker III 
Manager, Financial Studies, Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants LLC 

Date: 04/25/2025 
 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 
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Appraisals  

 
20. Please explain whether the UVE used replacement cost or reproduction cost and 

why that methodology was chosen.   
 
Response: Gannett Fleming used the original cost new (OCN) to calculate the trended original 

cost (TOC) measures, or the reproduction cost of the depreciable assets by 
multiplying the OCN by specific cost indices.  We converted reproduction cost new 
to replacement cost new (RCN) after factoring in obsolescence.  We used the TOC 
method because the mandated use of the Engineering Assessment’s original cost 
essentially dictates the use of TOC over the reproduction cost or the replacement 
cost methods.  Please see the direct testimony of Harold Walker III, included as 
Exhibit DD to the Application (Aqua Statement No. 6) at p. 16-18 for an 
explanation of why this method was chosen. 
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Appraisals  

 
20. Please explain whether the UVE used replacement cost or reproduction cost and 

why that methodology was chosen. 
 
Response: ScottMadden used both the replacement cost and reproduction cost methodologies.  

In a majority of instances, the engineering assessment performed by Entech 
Engineering, Inc. (see ScottMadden Appraisal Appendix D) only provided 
estimated replacement costs.  However, in instances in which engineering 
assessment provided original costs used an original cost new (“OCN”) method to 
calculate the trended original cost (“TOC”) of the assets.  The TOC was arrived at 
by using the Handy-Whitman Index and the Producers Pricing Index which results 
in a current reproduction value.  Please see the direct testimony of Dylan W. 
D’Ascendis, Application Exhibit X at p. 15-18.  
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Appraisals 
 
21. Please provide a copy of the source for the purchase price and number of customers 

for each comparable acquisition used in the appraisals.  
 
Response: Please see pages 11 to 88 of Exhibit 23 (workpapers) from Exhibit Q to the 

Application (Gannett Appraisal) for the source for the purchase price and number 
of customers for each comparable acquisition used in the Gannett Appraisal. 
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Appraisals 
 
21. Please provide a copy of the source for the purchase price and number of customers 

for each comparable acquisition used in the appraisals. 
 
Response: Please see Application Exhibit R (ScottMadden Appraisal) Appendix E. 
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Appraisals 
 
22. Have Buyer’s and Seller’s UVE corresponded with regard to their respective fair 

market value appraisals of the assets at issue in this case?  If yes, provide the 
following information: 
 
a. Identify the nature and date(s) of correspondence; 
 
b. Identify the type(s) of correspondence (i.e. written, verbal, etc); and, 
 
c. Provide copies of any written correspondence exchanged between the UVEs 

 
Response: No.  The Buyer’s and Seller’s UVE did not correspond with regard to their 

respective fair market value appraisals of the assets at issue in this case. 
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Appraisals 
 
22.  Have Buyer’s and Seller’s UVE corresponded with regard to their respective fair 

market value appraisals of the assets at issue in this case?  If yes, provide the 
following information: 
 
a. Identify the nature and date(s) of correspondence; 

 
b. Identify the type(s) of correspondence (i.e. written, verbal, etc); and, 

 
c. Provide copies of any written correspondence exchanged between the 

UVEs 
 
Response: No.   
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Miscellaneous 

 
23. Are there any outstanding compliance issues that the Seller’s system has pending 

with the PA Department of Environmental Protection.  If yes, provide the following 
information: 

 
a. Identify the compliance issue(s); 

 
b. Provide an estimated date of compliance; 

 
c. Explain Buyer’s anticipated or actual plan for remediation; 

 
d. Provide Buyer’s estimated costs for remediation; and, 

 
e. Indicate whether the cost of remediation was or is anticipated to be factored into 

either or both fair market valuation appraisals offered in this proceeding. 
 
Response:  

 
 a-d.   
 

1. As stated in Aqua Statement No. 3, Direct Testimony of Scott Steffy, 
included as Exhibit AA to the Application, there are lead service lines 
(“LSLs”) present in the System, including service lines of unknown 
material that need to be identified.  GWA submitted an inventory to DEP in 
October 2024.  Upon Closing Aqua will incorporate the System into its 
Customer-Owned Lead Service Line Replacement Program, to identify and 
replace LSLs in the system.  Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) 
regulations require replacement of all LSLs within by 2037, unless modified 
by the EPA.  Costs will be dependent on the extent of LSLs are identified 
throughout the System. 
 

2. While there are not operational compliance issues pending with the DEP, 
please see Aqua Statement No. 2, Direct Testimony of Zach Martin, 
included as Exhibit Z to the Application, for operational issues that have 
been identified by Aqua and how Aqua will address those issues.   
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e.  Please see responses from utility valuation experts. 
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Miscellaneous 

 
23. Are there any outstanding compliance issues that the Seller’s system has pending 

with the PA Department of Environmental Protection.  If yes, provide the following 
information: 

 
a. Identify the compliance issue(s); 

 
b. Provide an estimated date of compliance; 

 
c. Explain Buyer’s anticipated or actual plan for remediation; 

 
d. Provide Buyer’s estimated costs for remediation; and, 

 
e. Indicate whether the cost of remediation was or is anticipated to be factored into 

either or both fair market valuation appraisals offered in this proceeding. 
 
Response:  
 
 a.-d. Please see the response of Zach Martin and Scott Steffy to this SDR. 
 

e.  Gannet Fleming’s appraisal did not factor in specific projected remediation 
cost.  However, the income approach does factor in (deduct) estimated capital 
expenditures when calculating future net cash flows.  Historical remediation 
cost is reflected in the cost approach to the extent they are included in the 
Engineers Assessment’s inventory.   
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Miscellaneous 

 
23. Are there any outstanding compliance issues that the Seller’s system has pending 

with the PA Department of Environmental Protection.  If yes, provide the following 
information: 

 
a. Identify the compliance issue(s); 

 
b. Provide an estimated date of compliance; 

 
c. Explain Buyer’s anticipated or actual plan for remediation; 

 
d. Provide Buyer’s estimated costs for remediation; and, 

 
e. Indicate whether the cost of remediation was or is anticipated to be factored into 

either or both fair market valuation appraisals offered in this proceeding. 
 
Response:  
 
 a.-d. Please see the response of Zach Martin and Scott Steffy to this SDR. 
 

e.  Please see the Direct Testimony of Dylan W. D’Ascendis, included in the 
Application as Exhibit X (GWA Statement No. 3) at p. 22-23 for an explanation 
of the capital improvements included in Mr. D’Ascendis valuation appraisal 
(see also Application Exhibit R (ScottMadden Appraisal), Appendix F).
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Miscellaneous 
 
24. Are there any outstanding compliance issues that the Seller’s system has pending 

with the US Environmental Protection Agency.  If yes, provide the following 
information: 
 
a. Identify the compliance issue(s); 
 
b. Provide an estimated date of compliance; 
 
c. Explain Buyer’s anticipated or actual plan for remediation;  

 
d. Provide Buyer’s estimated costs for remediation; and 
 
e. Indicate whether the cost of remediation was or is anticipated to be factored into 

either or both fair market valuation appraisals offered in this proceeding. 
 
Response: Please see the responses to SDR-23.  The DEP holds primacy regulatory authority 

in Pennsylvania. 
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